

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF UTAH, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY and MICHAEL
S. REGAN,

Respondents.

No. 23-1157

(And consolidated cases,
except 23-1201)

**Opposition of Intervenor-Respondents States of New York,
Connecticut, Delaware, Illinois, Maryland, New Jersey, and
Wisconsin, the Commonwealths of Massachusetts and
Pennsylvania, the District of Columbia, the City of New York,
and Harris County, Texas to Petitioners' Stay Motions**

JUDITH N. VALE

Deputy Solicitor General

ELIZABETH A. BRODY

Assistant Solicitor General

MORGAN A. COSTELLO

CLAIBORNE E. WALTHALL

Assistant Attorneys General

Of Counsel

LETITIA JAMES

Attorney General of New York

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

Solicitor General

State Capitol

Albany, NY 12224

(518) 776-2380

claiborne.walthall@ag.ny.gov

Dated: August 18, 2023

Additional Counsel on Signature Pages

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	vii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. PETITIONERS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS	6
A. State Petitioners Primarily Object to a Separate Agency Action Not Before This Court.....	6
B. The Rule Is Consistent with the Act.....	7
i. The Act’s cooperative federalism framework relies on EPA’s substantive role to protect downwind States from pollutants emitted by upwind sources.	7
ii. EPA’s timing in promulgating the Rule was lawful and not arbitrary and capricious.	10
iii. The Rule does not result in over-control.	12
C. Judicial Stays of Certain State Implementation Plans and EPA’s Interim Final Rule Do Not Render the Rule Arbitrary. .	17
D. The Rule’s Treatment of Other Upwind States, such as New York, Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....	19
II. THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH STRONGLY AGAINST A STAY.	21
A. The Alleged Harms to State Petitioners Are Neither Substantial nor Imminent.	21

B. Downwind States Will Experience Harm
If the Rule Is Stayed..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona ex rel. Darwin v. EPA</i> , 815 F.3d 519 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 696 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2012) (<i>Homer City I</i>)	8, 16
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014) (<i>Homer City II</i>).....	3-4, 8-9, 11, 16, 18-20
<i>Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Midwest Ozone Grp. v. EPA</i> , 61 F.4th 187 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	3
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Browner</i> , 57 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	9
<i>New York v. Regan</i> , No. 1:21-cv-252-ALC, Doc. 38 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2021)	5, 11
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	22
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 25 F.3d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Sierra Club v. Regan</i> , No. 3:22-cv-01992-JD, Doc. 37 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2023)	11
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016).....	9

West Virginia v. EPA,
No. 23-1418 (4th Cir. Apr. 14, 2023), ECF No. 3-1 5

Wisconsin v. EPA,
938 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 6-7, 11-12, 15

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C.	
§ 7206(y).....	9
§ 7410(a)(1).....	8
§ 7410(a)(2)(D)(i).....	9
§ 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I).....	3-4, 18
§ 7410(c)(1).....	4, 9
§ 7410(c)(1)(B).....	10
§ 7410(k)(5).....	10
§ 7607(b)(1).....	6-7

Federal Regulations

76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011).....	12
80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015).....	4
82 Fed. Reg. 23,054 (Apr. 30, 2021).....	12
87 Fed. Reg. 9,516 (Feb. 22, 2022).....	4
87 Fed. Reg. 9,838 (Feb. 22, 2022).....	4
88 Fed. Reg. 9,336 (Feb. 13, 2023).....	5
88 Fed. Reg. 36,654 (June 5, 2023).....	3-5, 9, 12-14, 16-17, 19, 21-23

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 27(d)(2).....	29
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) and 27(d)(1)(E).....	29
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) and 27(d)(1)(E).....	29

Miscellaneous Authorities

<u>Comment Letter from Att'ys Gen. (June 21, 2022),</u> <i>https://downloads.regulations.gov/EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0668-0367/attachment_1.pdf</i>	3
<u>Comments of Att'ys Gen. (Dec. 14, 2020).</u> <i>https://downloads.regulations.gov/EPA-HQ-OAR-2020-0272-0114/attachment_1.pdf</i>	16, 21
<u>EPA, Final GNP O3 DVs Contributions (2023) (“2023gf Ozone Contributions” tab,</u> <i>https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2023-03/AQ%20Modeling%20Final%20Rule%20TSD.pdf</i>	23
<u>EPA, <i>Health Effects of Ozone Pollution</i> (last updated May 24, 2023) https://www.epa.gov/ground-level-ozone-pollution/health-effects-ozone-pollution.....</u>	2, 23
<u>EPA, Illinois Nonattainment/Maintenance Status for Each County by Year for All Criteria Pollutants,</u> <i>https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/anayo_il.html</i>	23
<u>Massachusetts (n.d.),</u> <i>https://www3.epa.gov/region1/airquality/ma_over.html</i>	24
